
 1

Welcome: The following list features books, manuscripts and ephemera acquired since the publication of our previous 
antiquarian catalogue, Number 66, and our latest Lawbook Exchange publications. Images of these items are (or soon 
will be) available on our website. Our next catalogue, Number 67, will be devoted to Continental law.   
Front Cover Image: Nast, Thomas. Pen and Ink Editorial Cartoon. Item 39.  
Back Cover Image: How to Be Your Own Lawyer. 21” x 14” broadside. Item 12. 
 

Part I: Recent Antiquarian Acquisitions 
 

Scarce Prussian Guides to Legal Study 
 
1.  Abegg, Julius Friedrich Heinrich [1796-1869].   
Entwurf zu Vorlesungen Uber den Gemeinen und Preussischen 
Civil-Prozess, Nebst Bemerkungen Uber das Studium der 
Rechtswissenschaft mit Besonderer Rucksicht auf Preussen. 
Breslau: Bei August Schulz und Comp., 1832. vi, [2], 
89, [1] pp.  
[Bound with a section of] 
Abegg, Julius Friedrich Heinrich. 
Bemerkungen Uber das Studium der Rechtswissenschaft mit 
Besonderer Rucksicht auf Preussen. Breslau: Bei Aug. Schulz 
und Comp., 1831. 24 pp. [inserted between vi and [2] 
of other title]. Octavo (7-1/4” x 4-1/4”).  
 
Contemporary marbled boards, gilt fillets and lettering 
piece to spine, edges rouged. Some rubbing to 
extremities, light rubbing to boards, upper corner 
clipped from front free endpaper. Early annotations to 
front free endpaper, interior otherwise clean. Ex-
library. Bookplate to front pastedown, small stamp to 
verso of title page. $950.  
 
* Only editions. Abegg was an expert on criminal law and 
Prussian jurisprudence who taught at the Universities of 
Koenigsberg and Breslau. He published a series of brief study 
guides that, taken together, form a complete course of legal 
study for the German states. Each volume offers outlines, 
summaries and references for further reading. Our composite 
volume blends the title page, introduction and table of 
contents for the introductory volume, 24 pp., in effect an 
outline or syllabus, with the complete volume dealing with 
the Prussian civil code. The Prussian civil code was enacted in 
1794. It was the first legal code of modern Europe and ranks 
with the French and Austrian civil codes as one of the great 
codifications of the nineteenth century. OCLC locates no 
copies of either title in North America; 1 copy of the first and 
5 of the second in Germany. Neither title in the British 
Museum Catalogue.  
  

Procedure Manual Attributed to Alciati 
 
2.  Alciati, Andrea[s] [1492-1550], Attributed. 
Hegendorph, Christoph [1500-1540], Editor.  
Iudiciarii Processus Compendiu[m], Atque Adeo Iuris 
Utriusq[ue]; Praxis. Locis tam Multis, Tamq[uam] Insignibus 
Integritati Suae Restitutis, Fere ut Nov[um], Ac Pene Aliud 
Opus hoc Nostrum Iudicet, Qui Primo Illi Coloniensi 
Contulerit. Accessit huc & Iuris Discendi Methodus, & De 
Artibus Iurisconsulto Futuro Necessariis, Oratio Elegantissima, 
Authore Christophoro Hegendorphino. Paris: Apud Ioannem 
Parvum [Chevallon], 1537. [viii], 271 ff. Signatures M 
and N (ff. 97-104) bound in reverse order. Octavo (6-
1/2” x 4”).  

Contemporary vellum, raised bands and early hand-
lettered title to spine, another title to foot of text block 
in early hand, ties lacking. Light soiling, rubbing to 
extremities with some wear to spine ends, top edge of 
front board and corners, a few worm holes to boards 
and front pastedown, partial crack between text block 
and rear free endpaper. Attractive crible initials. 
Toning, faint dampstaining to endleaves and a few text 
leaves. Early owner signature to foot of title page, 
annotation in his hand to endleaves, interior otherwise 
clean. $2,500. 
 
* An important Italian humanist and professor of law at 
Avignon, Bologna, Milan, Padua, Ferrara and Bourges, he was 
one of the first jurists to base his interpretation of civil law on 
the history, languages and literature of antiquity, and to 
conduct original research on the texts rather than merely copy 
earlier glosses. His work was deeply influential and his 
services were retained by the kings of France and Spain, as 
well as by several Italian princes. As one would expect, there 
was a large market for his works. In addition to those 
published by Alciati there are several unauthorized 
publications based on lecture notes compiled by his students. 
First published in Cologne in 1530, Iudiciarii Processus 
Compendium, a treatise on procedure in civil and canon law, 
appears to fall into this latter category. Some sources say it is 
not based on Alciati’s work and is the work of an anonymous 
author. It was nevertheless a popular work that went through 
several editions and issues over the next 30 years. OCLC 
locates 3 copies of this imprint, 1 in North America (at the 
University of Iowa). Not in Adams. 
  

Edwardian Legal Verse 
 
3.  Anson, Sir William Reynell [1843-1914].  
[Raper, R.W., Editor].  
Ballads en Termes de la Ley (Originally Written for the Use of 
the Trinity Lawyers) and Other Verses. Oxford: Printed for 
Private Circulation by Horace Hart, 1914. [i], 57 pp. 
Portrait frontispiece with overlay.  
 
Three-quarter pebbled calf over cloth, gilt titles to front 
board and spine, top edge gilt, ribbon marker, deckle 
edges. Some rubbing to extremities with minor wear, 
internally clean. $250. 
 
* With a printed dedication leaf annotated and inscribed by 
Anson’s sisters to Lord Jersey. This book of legal poetry was 
published posthumously as a memento. Contents include 
“The Ballad of Negotiable Instruments” and “The Ballad of 
Subsequent Impossibility.” Anson was the Vinerian Reader in 
Common Law and the Warden of All Souls College at 
Oxford. His Principles of the English Law of Contract (1879) 
remains a standard text. Walker, The Oxford Companion to Law 
67.   
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“Has Always Been Regarded  
as a Book of Great Authority” 

 
4.   Ayliffe, John [1676-1732].   
Parergon Juris Canonici Anglicani, Or, A Commentary By 
Way of Supplement to the Canons and Constitutions of the 
Church of England: Not Only from the Books of the Canon and 
Civil Law, But Likewise from the Statute and Common Law of 
this Realm: Whereunto is Prefix’d, by Way of Introduction, 
First, A Brief Account of the Canon-Law in General; How and 
from Whence it Had Its Rise and Beginning in the Church; And 
How it Advanced Itself, By the Subtlety of the Romish Clergy, 
After the Seat of the Roman Empire was Removed to 
Constantinople, And Barbarism had Invaded the Politer 
Nations of Europe. Secondly, The Reader has Also Here a 
Particular of the Books Wherein this Law was written: With the 
Several Authors Names, the Respective Times Wherin They 
Compiled Them, And the Best Commentators Theron: With 
Many Other Curious and Historical Remarks on the Law, &c. 
London: Printed for Thomas Osborne, 1734. [ii]-iv [i.e. 
v], iii-xlii, [2], 552, [22] pp. Folio (13-1/2” x 8-1/2”). 
 
Contemporary calf, rebacked in period style, raised 
bands and lettering piece to spine, endpapers renewed. 
Some edgewear and minor scuffing to boards, corners 
bumped and somewhat worn. Occasional faint 
dampstaining to edges of text block. Ex-library. Small 
(and faint) later library stamp to foot of title page and 
first index leaf. $850. 
 
* Second edition. Ayliffe wrote this book when he was a 
practitioner in the ecclesiastical courts. It was originally a set 
of notes for private reference. He expanded these into a 
book, he says, “not only with a design of doing some service 
to my country, by illustrating the force and practice of the 
Canon Law, as far as it has been received, and is now 
observ’d  among Englishmen, but also with a purpose of 
exposing the errors and Superstition of the Romish Church” 
(Introduction, xxxvi). Holdsworth, who discusses this book at 
length, notes that it “clearly expressed and well arranged” and 
has “has always been regarded as a book of great authority”: 
History of English Law XII:612. Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal 
Bibliography of the British Commonwealth 1:177 (3). 
  

A French Diplomat in English Hands 
 
5.  [Belisle, Charles Louis Auguste, Duc de (1684-
1761)].   
The Case of Marshal Bellisle Truly Stated: In Which, The 
Manner of His Being Seized in Hanover, The Usage He Met 
There, And His Removal Hither, Are Examined by the Law 
of Nations, And Fully Justified, As Well by Precedents as 
Arguments; And the Reasons of His Being Brought Over and 
Detained Here, Explained and Defended. To Which is 
Prefixed, A Preface as to the Motives of the Present Publication. 
London: Printed for M. Cooper, 1745. vii, 45 pp. 
Octavo (8” x 5”). 
[Bound with] 
An Account of the Birth, Life, And Negociations of the 
Marechal Belisle: To Which is Subjoin’ a Letter to the Author, 
Proving the Said Marechal to be a Wooden Horse, &c. 

London: Printed for Jacob Robinson, 1745. 31, [1] pp. 
Octavo (8-1/2” x 5-1/4”). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlets bound into later three-quarter 
morocco over marbled boards, raised bands and 
lettering piece to spine. Some fading to spine, toning to 
pamphlets, light foxing and browning to a few leaves. 
Handsome. $850. 
 
* First editions. Similar in content and degree of 
Francophobia, these pamphlets discuss the case of Marshall 
Belisle, an emissary sent to the German states by France to 
weaken and divide them during the War of the Austrian 
Succession. Belisle was taken prisoner by the English and 
detained in England for a year. The Case, in part an essay on 
the principles of international law invoking such authorities as 
Grotius, Pufendorf and Wicquefort, defends the seizure of an 
enemy diplomat and rejects the argument that this policy will 
lead to retaliation against English prisoners of war. The 
bitterly satirical Account warns against the detention of Belisle. 
His “captivity” is a ruse; he is actually a Trojan horse sent to 
exploit internal conflicts in England, as he did in Germany. 
OCLC locates 1 copy of Case in a North American law school 
(Harvard), no copies of Account.  English Short-Title Catalogue 
T140952 (Case), T140964 (Account).    
  
Blackstone’s Handsome Edition of Magna Carta 

 
6.  Blackstone, Sir William [1723-1780].  
The Great Charter and Charter of the Forest, With Other 
Authentic Instruments: To Which is Prefixed an Introductory 
Discourse, Containing the History of the Charters. Oxford: 
Clarendon Press, 1759. [iv], lxxvi, [iv], 86 pp. As in 
many copies, the half-title and table of contents 
(Tabula) are bound between pp. lxxvi and 1. Folio (13-
1/2” x 10-1/2”).  
Attractive recent three-quarter calf over marbled 
boards, raised bands, lettering piece and gilt ornaments 
to spine, endpapers renewed. Light toning, occasional 
faint offsetting from engravings, negligible foxing to a 
few leaves, interior otherwise fresh. A handsome, wide-
margined copy printed on thick paper. $3,500.   
 
* First edition. Texts of documents in Latin, Blackstone’s 
essay in English. The engraved dedication to the Earl of 
Westmoreland is surmounted with his armorial ensigns; 
initials in the text are ornamented with engravings of various 
buildings at Oxford University. The tail pieces on pages lxxvi 
and 73 are historical vignettes; the other ten tail-pieces are 
facsimiles of the royal seals that are attached to the original 
documents. This remarkable work is esteemed for its 
production and scholarship. Its physical appeal was 
recognized as early as 1829 in Richard Thompson’s An 
Historical Essay on the Magna Charta of King John, which 
described it as a “beautiful and rare edition.” Blackstone’s 
essay, which is based on a great deal of original research, 
argued that the charter was the foundation of English 
liberties. This idea, first proposed by Coke, was a central tenet 
of Whig ideology. More important, Blackstone’s research into 
the original texts demonstrated that all earlier editions of the 
charter were based on the significantly different reissue of 
1225, in the reign of Henry III, rather than the original one 
endorsed at Runnymede. His philological approach was 
highly influential; it established the textual focus that has 



 3

governed subsequent study of the charter. Eller notes that 
Worrall’s Bibliotheca Legum Angliae (1788) lists an edition from 
1758 with the title Magna Charta and Charta de Foresta. She was 
not able to locate any copies, however. Later research 
indicates that this edition is a ghost. Eller, The William 
Blackstone Collection in the Yale Law Library 237.  
  

From the Family of James Kent, With Signatures 
 

7.  Bohun, W[illiam].  
Declarations and Pleadings in the Most Usual Actions Brought 
in the Several Courts of King’s-Bench and Common-Pleas at 
Westminster, Viz. In Actions of Scandal of Peers Respecting 
Their Honour. Slander of Common Persons Respecting Their 
Life, Liberty, Estate, Office, Reputations, &c. Case on Bills of 
Exchange, Policies of Assurance, &c. On Promises or 
Contracts, Express’d or Imply’d, Written, Printed and Parol. 
For Non-Feasance and Negligences, Mal-Feasances and Torts, 
&c. Account Against Bailiffs, Receivers and Guardians, &c. 
Covenant on Agreements, Leases, Grants, &c. Debt on Bonds, 
Bills, Notes, Judgments, Stats. &c. Trespass to the Person, His 
Wife, Servant, Cattle, Goods, Houses, Gardens, Fishery, Close, 
Church, &c. Also (Incidentally) Shewing the Forms of 
Proceedings as Well as in the Petty Bag-Office in Chancery, As 
in Corporation Courts, &c. [London]: Printed by E. and R. 
Nutt, and R. Gosling for Daniel Browne and John 
Shuckburgh, 1733. [xxiv], 448 pp.  
 
Recent quarter calf over cloth, gilt fillets and lettering 
piece to spine, endpapers renewed, margins trimmed 
(at an earlier date). Toning, occasional light foxing. 
Early owner annotations and signatures (Of James 
Kent, Moss Kent and R.P. Lee) to preliminaries, “To 
R.P. Lee by James Kent” to head of preface, interior 
otherwise clean. Trimming just touches top edge of 
James Kent’s signature. An appealing association copy. 
$850. 
 
* First edition. The precedents are taken from older books of 
entries and from the rolls of the court. Marginal notes explain 
the nature of the actions and the pleadings. In some cases the 
whole record is given from declaration to judgment. James 
Kent [1763-1847] was one of America’s first great jurists and 
legal scholars. Columbia’s first professor of law, he is best 
known for his work as Chancellor of the State of New York, 
which established American equity jurisprudence, and as the 
author of the landmark Commentaries on American Law (1826-
30). “Moss Kent” is either his father, a lawyer in Dutchess 
County, New York and the first Surrogate of Rensselaer 
County, or his brother, a lawyer and judge who served terms 
in the New York State Assembly and Senate and the U.S. 
House of Representatives. “R.P. Lee” may be the prominent 
clergyman and civil leader who lived in Newburgh, New 
York. Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the British 
Commonwealth 1:264 (21).  
  

The Laws, Rights and Liberties of London 
 
8.  Bohun, William.   
Privilegia Londini: Or, The Rights, Liberties, Privileges, Laws, 
And Custom of the City of London. Wherein are Contained, I. 
The Several Charters Granted to the Said City, From King 
William I. to the Present Times. II. The Magistrates and 

Officers Thereof, With Their Respective Creations, Elections, 
Rights, Duties, And Authorities. III. The Laws and Customs 
of the City, As the Same Relate Either to the Persons or Estates 
of the Citizens; Viz. of Freemens Wills, Feme-Sole Merchants, 
Orphans, Apprentices, &c. IV. The Nature, Jurisdiction, 
Practice, And Proceedings of the Several Courts Thereof, With 
Tables of Fees Relating Thereto. V. The Several Statutes 
Concerning the Said City, And Citizens, Alphabetically 
Digested. With Large Additions. London: Printed for D. 
Browne, W. Mears, [et al.], 1723. [xvi], 498, [22] pp. 
Octavo (7-1/2” x 4-3/4”). 
 
Contemporary calf, blind panels with corner fleurons 
to boards, raised bands to spine. Some rubbing to 
extremities, a few small scuffs to boards, minor 
chipping to spine ends, corners bumped, boards 
beginning to separate but well-secured by cords. 
Residue from bookplate to front pastedown. Attractive 
woodcut head and tail-pieces. Offsetting to endleaves, 
toning, occasional browning to outer edges of margins, 
finger smudges to a few leaves. Small early owner 
signature (of “Ri. Holmes”) to front free endpaper, 
interior otherwise clean. $1,250. 
 
* Third and final edition. “Having observed in the Course of 
our English History many Attempts made (by the Ministers 
of some artful and designing Princes) to weaken and 
undermine the ancient, legal, and fundamental Rights, 
Liberties, and Privileges of the City and Citizens of London: i 
thought myself obliged to Endeavor to collect and ascertain 
such Laws, Customs, and Usages of the said City, Wherein 
the Original Constitution and Foundation of its Government 
seem to have been laid; and whereby its Happiness, 
Opulency, and Glory do (under God and his present Majesty) 
evidently subsist.” (Preface). Though little is known about 
him personally, Bohun was an attorney and prolific author 
who published well-received treatises on legal education, 
pleading, ecclesiastical law and other subjects. The first and 
second editions of Privilegia Londini were published in 1703 
and 1716. Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the British 
Commonwealth 1:436 (27).  
  

An Early American  
Pamphlet Against Capital Punishment 

 
9.  Bradford, William [1755-1795].   
An Enquiry How Far The Punishment of Death Is Necessary 
In Pennsylvania. With Notes and Illustrations. To Which is 
Added, An account of the Goal [sic] and Penitentiary House of 
Philadelphia, And of the Interior Management Thereof by Caleb 
Lownes, of Philadelphia. Philadelphia Printed: London Re-
Printed for J. Johnson, 1795. 6, [2], [3]-114 pp. Includes 
two-page bookseller catalogue, folding table at rear 
entitled “A Table Exhibiting a View of the Number of 
Persons Convicted of All Capital and Certain Other 
Crimes.” Octavo (7-3/4” x 5”). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet bound into recent period-style 
quarter calf over marbled boards, endpapers renewed, 
edges trimmed. Toning to text, browning to most of 
title page, which has an early owner stamp (of JC 
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Gillim). Early light underlining in pencil in a few paces, 
interior otherwise clean. $1,500. 
 
* Second and final edition, one of the two issues from that 
year. With a London preface. This early American anti-capital 
punishment text was first printed in Philadelphia in 1793. Its 
argument is founded on the theories of Montesquieu and 
Beccaria and urges methods of reform and rehabilitation. 
Bradford was a lawyer and judge from Philadelphia, a judge 
of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania and the second United 
States Attorney General. In 1793 Pennsylvania’s governor 
asked him to propose a plan to reduce the use of the death 
penalty. This essay was his response. In the next 
reorganization of Pennsylvania’s penal code, the use of capital 
punishment was substantially reduced. Other states followed 
the Pennsylvania example. OCLC locates 4 copies of this 
edition in Law libraries (Columbia, Georgetown, Harvard and 
Yale). Cohen, Bibliography of Early American Law 3793. 
  

First Edition of Brandeis’s  
Other People’s Money with Interesting Additions 

 
10.  Brandeis, Louis D. [1856-1941].  
Other People’s Money And How the Bankers Use It. With a 
Preface by Norman Hapgood. New York: Frederick A. 
Stokes Company, [1914]. Xv, 223 pp. Original cloth, 
gilt titles to front board and spine. Light shelfwear, 
spine title oxidized, interior notably fresh.  
[With] 
[Carbon Duplicate of Typewritten Letter to Brandeis from John 
Davis. January 10, 1916]. Single 8-1/2” x 11: sheet. 
Browned, a few chips to edges, fold lines carefully 
reinforced on verso with archival tape.  
[And] 
[Typewritten Reply, Signed, by Brandeis on Personal Stationary 
(161 Devonshire Street, Boston), January 13, 1916]. Single 8-
1/2” x 11: sheet. Light toning, with fold lines, 
otherwise fine with large signature. Three items in all. 
$1,250. 
 
* First edition. This scathing critique of “Our Financial 
Oligarchy” is based on a series of articles published in 
Harper’s Weekly from 1913 to 1914. This copy belonged to a 
Dallas, Texas attorney named John Davis. In his letter Davis 
tells Brandeis that he read the book with “much pleasure and 
profit,” then asks: “Why should not our banking be done by 
the national government, just as the making and carrying on 
of war are done?” Davis elaborates his question in the two 
paragraphs that follow. Brandeis offers his view in the reply, a 
long paragraph. He believes deposit banking is “affected with 
a public interest” but rejects the idea of nationalized banks.  
  

“Please Put This in a Conspicuous Place” 
 
11.  [Broadside]. 
One-Hundred Thousand Land Warrants Wanted. Boston: 
Albert L. Richardson & Co., n.d. [c. 1850]. 21” x 14” 
broadside. 
 
Toning, faint fold lines, light edgewear with a few 
minor chips. An interesting item. $650. 
 

* Land warrants were grants of free land issued to veterans in 
return for military service from the time of the Revolutionary 
War through 1855. The style and typography of this 
broadside suggests it was issued after the Mexican-American 
War [1846-48]. Richardson & Co., “agents for bounty land 
claims and dealers in land warrants,” promised sellers 
“Boston, New York, Philadelphia and Baltimore prices” for 
their warrants. A note at the bottom of the broadside says: 
“Please put this in a conspicuous place.”  
  

“$1,000. Worth of Law for $1.50.” 
 
12.  [Broadside]. 
[Publisher Advertisement]. 
How to Be Your Own Lawyer. New York: M.T. 
Richardson, c. 1887-1892. 21” x 14” broadside. 
Toning, faint fold lines, light edgewear, lengthy split 
along one fold line carefully repaired, old rubber glue 
stain to lower left corner. A curious item. $750. 
 
* Offering “$1,000. Worth of Law for $1.50.,” this broadside 
is a prospectus for Milton Thomas Richardson’s How to Be 
Your Own Lawyer: A Complete Instructor for Everybody. Adapted to 
Every State and Territory; Also a Dictionary of Legal Terms. 
(According to OCLC, this book was published by Richardson 
in New York in 1887 and 1892.) The text is charming and 
riddled with funny typos and spelling errors. Available in 
“extra cloth binding” or “full sheep legal style,” the text 
proclaims that Richardson’s book will help the business man, 
farmer, or mechanic save “HUNDREDS if not 
THOUSANDS of DOLLARS” for the price of a single 
lawyer retainer fee ($1.50). See Illustration on Back Cover 
  

Bunyon of Fire Insurance 
13.  Bunyon, Charles John. 
Quin, R[ichard]  J[ames], Editor.   
Bunyon’s “Law of Fire Insurance” (Revised Throughout). Sixth 
Edition. Supplemented by an Introductory Chapter on I. The 
Origin, Fundamental Principles and Development of the Law of 
Fire Insurance. II. The Forms and Conditions of Modern 
Policies of Fire Insurance Including Motor Car and 
Consequential Loss Policies. III. The Practice of Fire Offices and 
Underwriters Under the Assurance Companies and IV. Fire 
Inquests Under “The City of London Fire Inquests Act, 1888.” 
London: Charles & Edwin Layton, 1913. lxxxv, 424, 
cxxvii pp. 
 
Original textured cloth, blind frames to boards, gilt title 
to spine. Some shelfwear, front free endpaper 
detached, rear hinge cracked but secure, internally 
clean. Ex-law library. Location label to foot of spine, 
stamps to endleaves and title page. $150. 
 
* Sixth edition. First published in 1867, this venerable treatise 
reached in seventh and final edition in 1923. Sweet & 
Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the British Commonwealth 2:49.  
  

Advice to Columbia Law School’s Class of 1868 
  

14.  Cady, Philander K.   
The Rewards of the Profession of the Law: A Sermon, Preached 
in Trinity Church, N.Y., May 10, 1868, Before the 
Graduating Class of the Law School of Columbia College. New 
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York: Published by the Trustees, 1868. 26 pp. Octavo 
(9” x 6”). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet in wrappers. Moderate wear to 
extremities with some chipping, most leaves detached 
(acidic paper). Early owner signature to head of front 
cover (J.C. Comer, Jr.), later date stamp to verso of title 
page, internally clean. $100. 
 
* Only issue. The Rev. Cady was Rector of Christ Church, 
Poughkeepsie, New York. OCLC locates 2 copies (at Yale 
Law School and the American Antiquarian Society). 
  

An Early Edition of Coke on Littleton 
 
15.  Coke, Sir Edward [1552-1643].  
The First Part of the Institutes of the Lawes of England, Or, A 
Commentary Upon Littleton. Not the Name of a Lawyer Only, 
But of the Law Itselfe. London: Printed by  M.F.I.H. and 
R.Y. Assignes of I. More Esquire, 1633. [v], 395, [64] ff. 
Fold-out table. Copperplate portrait frontispiece of 
Coke, another of Littleton facing fol. 1. Folio (11” x 7-
1/4”).  
 
Contemporary calf, blind frames to boards, raised 
bands to spine. A few shallow scuffs to boards, 
moderate rubbing to extremities, corners bumped and 
somewhat worn, joints just starting at ends, hinges 
cracked but secure. Title page printed within woodcut 
architectural border, woodcut head-pieces, tail-pieces 
and decorated initials. Toning to text, inkstain and 
small hole to outer margin of ff. 142-43 with no loss to 
text, faint dampstaining and small inkspots to a few 
leaves. Early struck-through signatures to recto of 
frontispiece (not verso, which has image), early 
annotations and underlining in a few places. An 
appealing copy. $1,950. 
 
* Third edition, corrected. Coke’s Institutes, which eventually 
comprised four volumes, are thought to be the first textbooks 
on the modern common law. Taken together, they are a 
virtual legal encyclopedia of the law as it stood in Coke’s 
lifetime. The first Institutes, better known as Coke on Littleton, 
contains the text of Sir Thomas Littleton’s Tenures with 
extensive commentary. First published in 1628, it was a 
standard work for decades and was often used as a textbook. 
“If Bracton first began the codification of the common law, it 
was Coke who completed it…. In the Institutes  (…) the 
tradition of the common law from Bracton to Littleton, 
whose name Coke’s Commentary made famous, firmly 
established itself as the basis of the constitution of the 
Realm.”: Printing and the Mind of Man 126. Sweet and Maxwell, 
A Legal Bibliography of the British Commonwealth 1:450 (7). 
  

For Gentlemen, Tradesmen and Country-Men 
 
16.  [Commercial Law].  
[Great Britain]. 
The Gentleman’s Assistant, Tradesman’s Lawyer, and Country-
Man’s Friend. I. Directing Them in Contracts, Bargains and 
Agreements, Whereby They May Learn to Buy and Contract 
Safely, And Cautiously Avoid Being Over-Reached in Their 

Bargains. II. Concerning Borrowing, Lending and Restoring, 
And of Goods Pledged and Pawned. III. Setting Forth Several 
Other Adjudged Cases Relating to Tradesmen, &c. IV. Cases 
Relating to Farmers, And Concerning Stoppage of Ways, 
Water-Courses, Lights, Commons, And Several Other 
Nusances. V. Concerning Scandalous Words, Purposely Spoken 
to the Prejudice of a Man, &c. VI. Concerning Leases, 
Mortgages, Corn, Waste, Distresses, &c. Also Many Other 
Matters Relating to Landlord and Tenant. VII. Concerning 
Discharging and Ending of Actions, Suits and Controversies, 
And Therein Largely Concerning Arbitrements, Awards and 
Umpirage, With All Their Circumstances. VIII. Certain 
Statute-Laws, Concerning Labourers, Tradesmen, Artificers, 
Apprentices, Petty Capmen, &c.  Collected from the Ancient 
and Modern Law-Books, And Confirmed by Several 
Authorities; And Therefore May be Useful as Well to the 
Professors of the Law, As to Gentlemen, Tradesmen and Others. 
Corrected and Enlarged With an Appendix and Many Other 
Proper Additions; With a Table to the Whole. [London]: 
Printed by Eliz. Nutt and R. Gosling (assigns of Edw. 
Sayer, Esq.) for Fr. Clay, 1720. [ii], iv, 523, [15], 51 pp. 
Octavo (7-3/4” x 4-1/2”). 
 
Contemporary calf, blind rules to boards and blind 
fillets along joints, raised bands and lettering piece to 
spine, spine ends carefully restored. A few faint stains 
to boards, some rubbing to extremities, corners 
bumped. Light toning, a few worm-holes near center of 
text block with minor loss to text (legibility not 
affected). Early owner signature (of Wm. Empson) to 
front free endpaper, scribbling to following endleaf in 
light pencil, interior otherwise clean. $950. 
 
* Third and final edition. Intended to be “an Instrument of 
Peace and Moderation amongst all Men,” this handbook was 
first published in 1703 as The Tradesman’s Lawyer. All editions 
are scarce. OCLC locates 5 copies of the third edition in 
North American law libraries (Columbia, University of 
Georgia, Harvard, Duke and the Library of Congress). Sweet 
& Maxwell, a Legal Bibliography of the British Commonwealth 1:520 
(35). 
  

“A Complete System of His  
Majesty’s Revenue of Customs” 

 
17.  Crouch, Henry [d. 1732].  
A Complete View of the British Customs. Containing, I. A 
Perfect and Distinct Account of the Several Particular Branches 
Whereof that Revenue Consists. II. The Former and Additional 
Books of the Rates of Merchandizes, From Which Most of 
Those Branches are Chargeable (…) All Calculated to the 
Utmost Exactness. Together With the Several Rules, Orders, 
&c. Annexed to the Book of Rates. III. Directions for, And 
Examples of, the Method of Computing the Aforesaid Duties to 
be Paid and Repaid; With the Drawbacks and Bounties on the 
Exportation of Several British Goods, &c. IV. The Several 
Ports, Members and Creeks of Great Britain; The Lawful Keys, 
Wharfs, &c. And the Fees Payable to the Officers of the 
Customs in the Port of London: with the Duties of Scavage, 
Package, &c. Payable to the Said City. V. An Index, Wherein 
is Comprehended the Substance of the Several Laws Now in 
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in Deutschland wie Solche zu Wien, in Causa von Kniggen 
Contra Sachsen-Eisenach Extrajudicialiter im Monath Julio 
1734 Distribuirt Worden…. 
Hannover: Zu Finden Bey Joh. Adolph Gerecken 
Buchh, 1734. 94 pp. 
[And] 
[Meiern, Johann Gottfried von]. 
Anhang zur Antwortauf die Sogenannte Refutation der 
Meierischen Gedancken, von der Rechtmassigkeit dess Sechsten 
Zinnss-Thalers in Deutschland ad Causam von Kniggen Contra 
Sachsen-Eisenach…. [Hannover: Gerecke], 1735. 28 pp. 
 
Quarto (7-1/2” x 6-1/2”). Recent limp marbled 
wrappers with lapped edges. Light shelfwear and 
soiling, speckled edges, attractive woodcut head and 
tail-pieces. Light browning to text, internally clean. 
$1,500.  
 
* First editions. An important work according to Stintzing-
Landsberg, Meiern’s treatise addresses usury, mortgages and 
liens. It was an important and, in some quarters, controversial 
work. This is evident in the three pamphlets bound with our 
copy. The first is a refutation of Meiern’s principal claims, the 
other two are responses by the author. This debate was 
addressed again when Meiern published the second edition of 
his treatise in 1732. All editions of this treatise and these 
pamphlets are very scarce, especially in the United States. 
OCLC locates 2 copies of the second edition (at Columbia 
University and the Library of Congress), no copies of the 
pamphlets. Goldsmiths’-Kress Library of Economic Literature 
6960.2 (Gedancken). Stintzing-Landsberg, Geschichte der 
Deutschen Rechtswissenschaft III: 1,252.   
  

Montefiore’s Synopsis of  
American Commercial Law 

 
37.  Montefiore, J[oshua] [1762-1843].  
The American Trader’s Compendium; Containing the Laws, 
Customs, and Regulations of the United States, Relative to 
Commerce. Including the Most Useful Precedents Adapted to 
General Business. Dedicated by Permission to the 
Honorable William Tilghman, Chief Justice of 
Pennsylvania. Philadelphia: Published by Samuel R. 
Fisher, 1811. xii, 304 pp. Octavo (8-1/2” x 5”).  
 
Contemporary sheep, blind rules to boards, blind fillets 
and lettering piece to spine. Some rubbing with wear to 
extremities, a few minor scuffs to boards, front joint 
starting at foot. Offsetting to margins, toning to text. 
Early owner signatures (of J. Knapp and Samuel Clark) 
to preliminaries and title page, interior otherwise clean. 
An appealing copy. $650. 
 
* With forms. Topics are arranged alphabetically. A member 
of a distinguished family of Jewish merchants in London, 
Montefiore was a solicitor who moved to the United States 
after the War of 1812. He published several works on 
commercial law. This one offers a “well-digested 
arrangement…of the various topics of information, which are 
not only requisite to constitute the well-informed business 
man, but to protect him against those artifices and 
impositions, to which, from the hurry of business, and the 

want of ready information, he may be daily exposed” 
(Preface). Cohen, Bibliography of Early American Law 2430. 
  

Interesting for Its Perspective  
On Contemporary Bankruptcy Laws 

 
38.  Moore, Jacob B[ailey] [1797-1853].   
The Laws of Trade in the United States: Being an Abstract of 
the Statutes of the Several States and Territories, Concerning 
Debtors and Creditors. New York: Alexander V. Blake, 
1840. 360 pp. 12mo. (7” x 4-1/2”). 
 
Contemporary sheep, blind fillets to boards, lettering 
piece and blind fillets to spine. Moderate rubbing to 
extremities, a few shallow scuffs to boards, front joint 
partially cracked but secure, hinges just starting. Some 
toning, light foxing in a few places, internally clean. 
$350. 
 
* Only edition. This is both a practical guide and an essay to 
promote the reform of bankruptcy through a unified national 
bankrupt law. Moore reviews bankruptcy legislation from 
1800 to 1840, including the recently failed attempt by Daniel 
Webster. The final chapter calls for the abolition of 
imprisonment for debt. Cohen, Bibliography of Early American 
Law 2610. 
  

Original Editorial Cartoon By  
Thomas Nast Relating to Famous Chicago Trial  

 
39.  Nast, Thomas [1840-1902]. 
[Cronin, Dr. Patrick Henry].   
[12-3/4” x 8 ½” Pen and Ink Editorial Cartoon on Board, 
Signed “Th: Nast/ 1889,” Depicting a Lawyer Firing a Gun 
Labeled “Habeas Corpus” Over the Counsel’s Table at the 
Blindfolded Figure of Justice, Who is Sitting in the Judge’s 
Chair].  
 
Matted, glazed and framed, light toning, pinholes in 
upper corners, verso toned, tape to edges. Moderate 
rubbing and a few scuffs to frame, light soiling to mat. 
A note on the verso (in Nast’s hand?), possibly a 
caption, reads: “No upright Judge would ‘uphold the 
hands of Justice’ like this!” $3,500. 
 
* This was the original drawing reproduced as an editorial 
cartoon, probably in the Illustrated American. It addresses the 
trial that followed the murder of Dr. Patrick Henry Cronin, 
one of most sensational Chicago trials of the nineteenth 
century. Cronin’s murder was related to his activities with the 
Clan-na-Gael, an Irish political society. It seems he was 
murdered by fellow members who assumed he was an 
informer. It is also possible that he knew incriminating secrets 
about some of its leaders. Suspicion of corruption colored the 
public’s perception of the trial. This certainly informed Nast’s 
cartoon. As the trial began these suspicions were justified. 
Because some members of Clan-na-Gael held positions of 
power and influence in the municipal government of 
Chicago, they may have believed they could escape detection. 
Even when the conspiracy was unveiled, the Clan-na-Gael 
still hoped its members could influence the trial’s outcome. 
Indeed, a bailiff tried unsuccessfully to bribe jurors. Despite 
these impediments four members of the clan were eventually 
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convicted. Three received sentences of life imprisonment for 
murder, one received three years for manslaughter.     
See Illustration on Front Cover 
  

Nelson’s Abridgment 
 
40.  Nelson, William [b. 1653].   
An Abridgment of the Common Law: Being a Collection of the 
Principal Cases Argued and Adjudged in the Several Courts of 
Westminster-Hall. The Whole Being Digested in a Clear and 
Alphabetical Method, Under Proper Heads, With Several 
Divisions and Numbers Under Each Title, For the More Ready 
Finding and Judgment or Resolution of the Law Cases. Whereby 
the Opinion and Judgment of the Courts May be Seen in an 
Exact Series of Time, And What Alterations Have Been Made 
in the Law by Subsequent Statutes and Judgments, Brought 
Down to the Year 1725. [London]: Printed by E. and R. 
Nutt and R. Gosling, 1725-26. Three volumes. Folio 
(13-3/4” x 9”). 
 
Volume I: Contemporary calf, blind frames to boards, 
raised bands to spine, lettering piece lacking. Worn and 
scuffed, boards beginning to separate, corners bumped, 
front free endpaper detached. Creases and minor 
edgewear to preliminaries, faint dampstaining and 
dampspotting to few leaves, interior otherwise fresh. 
Volume II and III: Later three-quarter calf over 
textured cloth, lettering pieces and rules to spines, 
endpapers renewed. Light rubbing and a few minor 
scuffs to extremities. Faint dampstaining, dampspotting 
and early owner annotations and signatures to 
preliminaries, interiors otherwise fresh. $1,500. 
 
* Only edition. Nelson intended this work to serve the needs 
of the student and lawyer, but he attempted to abridge cases 
with such “clearness and perspicuity” that they could be 
understood by the “common reader” (Preface). He assumed 
it would be used in conjunction with the abridgments of 
Brooke and Fitzherbert, so he did not include cases that are 
in those two works. Nelson was a versatile and gifted legal 
writer. In addition to his abridgment he published a notable 
JP Manual, treatises on forest law and evidence and editions 
of Dalton’s Countrey Justice, Blount’s Nomo Lexicon and 
Manwood’s Laws of the Forest. Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal 
Bibliography of the British Commonwealth 1:19 (17). 
  

Analysis of Litigation Between  
The New York Central and One of Its Vendors 

 
41.  [New York Central Railroad Company].   
Disaster to the New York Central Railroad: Decisions of the 
General Term of the Supreme Court, In Third Judicial District, 
September, 1859. 37 pp. Octavo (9” x 6”). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet in printed wrappers. Rear 
wrapper lacking, front detached, signatures loose, some 
chipping to edges of front wrapper and margins of a 
few leaves. Some toning to text, internally clean. A 
scarce item. $125. 
 
* Only edition. This anonymous pamphlet analyzes litigation 
between the railroad and a wood supplier. It alleges 

incompetence on the part of the New York Central’s 
management team. OCLC locates 6 copies, 1 in New York (at 
Syracuse University), none in law libraries. Not in Cohen.    
  

“A Compelling Argument For the Improvement  
of Legal Protection of English Women” 

 
42.  Norton, C[aroline Elizabeth Sarah (Sheridan)] 
[1808-1877].   
English Laws for Women in the Nineteenth Century. London: 
Printed for Private Circulation, 1854. iv, 188 pp. 
Octavo (8” x 5”).  
 
Twentieth-century three-quarter calf over marbled 
boards, black morocco spine label, lettering piece and 
gilt-edged raised bands to spine, marbled endpapers. 
Light rubbing to extremities, a few minor scuffs to 
boards, corners bumped and somewhat worn. Later 
owner inscriptions to front free endpaper and head of 
title page. A Poem by Norton, “The Careless Word,” 
affixed to endleaf opposite title page. A very nice copy 
of this scarce work. $2,500. 
 
* First edition, one of two issues published in 1854. Norton 
was a notable writer who published three novels, several 
volumes of poetry and numerous articles in periodicals. 
Unfortunately, she led an unhappy life with her husband, 
George Chapple Norton. The couple separated in 1836, and 
in 1853 she endeavored to obtain legal protection from her 
husband. English Laws for Women, a response to her husband’s 
post-marital abuse, which included beatings and kidnappings 
of her children, is a compelling argument for the 
improvement of legal protection of English women. “[This 
book and her other] pamphlets on custody of offspring and 
female earning contributed to the amelioration of the laws 
affecting the social condition of women” (DNB). OCLC 
locates 6 copies, 1 in a North American law library (Ohio 
State University Law School). Dictionary of National Biography 
XIV:652. Catalogue of the Library of the Harvard Law School 
(1909) II:239. 
  

Early Anthology of Writings by Thomas Paine 
 
43.  Paine, Thomas [1737-1809].  
Miscellaneous Letters and Essays, On Various Subjects. 
London: Printed by W.T. Sherwin, 1817. 79 pp. Octavo 
(8” x 5-1/4”). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet in recent printed wrappers, title 
page replicated on front cover, marbled edges. Light 
shelfwear and soiling. Toning to text, occasional light 
foxing. A nice copy. $650. 
 
* An interesting anthology of pieces from the 1770s to the 
early 1800s. It includes contributions to the Pennsylvania 
Magazine, letters to Dundas and Lord Onslow, and addresses 
to the Society of the Theophilanthropists and the French 
National Assembly (upon his election to the Constitutional 
Convention). Pamphlets like this one were published for 
radical sectors of the literate working-class and lower middle-
class public in Great Britain. Gimbel, The Thomas Paine 
Collection of Richard Gimbel in the Library of the American 
Philosophical Society 83. 
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Two Great Nineteenth-Century Abridgments 
 
44.  Petersdorff, Charles [1800-1886].   
A Practical and Elementary Abridgment of the Cases Argued 
and Determined in the Courts of King’s Bench, Common Pleas, 
Exchequer, And at Nisi Prius; And of the Rules of Court, 
From the Restoration in 1660, to Michaelmas Term, 4 Geo. 
IV. With Important Manuscript Cases, Alphabetically, 
Chronologically, And Systematically Arranged and Translated; 
With Copious Notes and References to the Year Books, 
Analogous Adjudications, Text Writers, And Statutes, 
Specifying What Decisions Have Been Affirmed, Recognised, 
Qualified, Or Over-Ruled; Comprising, Under the Several 
Titles, A Practical Treatise on the Different Branches of the 
Common Law. Volumes 1-7: London: Printed for 
Baldwin, Cradock, And Joy; Volumes 8-15: London: 
Baldwin and Cradock, 1825-30. Fifteen volumes. 
[And] 
Petersdorff, Charles. 
A Practical And Elementary Abridgment of the Common Law 
as Altered and Established  by the Recent Statutes, Rules of 
Court, And Modern Decisions; Comprising a Full Abstract of 
All the Cases Argued and Determined in the Courts of 
Common Law, & On Appeal. With the Rules of Court, From 
M.T. 1824, to M.T. 1840, Inclusive, And the Statutes During 
the Same Period. With Connecting and Illustrative References to 
the Earlier Authorities and Explanatory Notes. London: V. 
& R. Stevens and G.S. Norton, 1841-44. Five volumes. 
 
Together twenty books. Octavo (9-1/4” x 6-1/4”). 
Later starched buckram, red and black lettering pieces 
to spine, endpapers renewed, hinges reinforced. Light 
to moderate shelfwear with rubbing to spines, 
occasional stains to boards, occasional toning and light 
foxing to interior. Early owner signatures to front 
endleaves of some volumes, interiors otherwise clean. 
Ex-library (Royal College of Justice). Owner labels to 
spines, stamps to preliminaries. $750.   
 
* First editions. These were the first great abridgments since 
Viner. The 1825-30 volumes abridge common law cases from 
1660 to 1824. As Holdsworth observes, Petersdorff’s 1841-44 
volumes, published separately but arranged in a similar 
manner, embody the “extensive legislative changes of the first 
half of the nineteenth century.” Important works and 
monuments of research and industry, they paved the way for 
the Encyclopaedia of English Law and Halsbury’s Laws of England. 
Holdsworth, A History of English Law XII:171. Sweet & 
Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the British Commonwealth 2:277.  
  

An Important Collection of Consilia 
 
45.  Pietro, d’Ancarano (Ancharano) [1330-1416].   
Consilia Sive Iuris Responsa: Summa Fide ac Diligentia 
Elaborata: Nunc Denuo Accurata Multorum Locorum 
Castigatione in Communem Jurisperitorum Utilitatem Edita. 
Summariis Unicuique Adjectis, Quibus res Praecipue 
Observandae Brevi Compendio Complectuntur, Indiceq; Rerum 
Toto Opera Memorabilium Adjecto. Venice: Apud 
Nicolaum Bevilaquam, 1568. [xiv], 239, [1] pp. Main 
text in parallel columns. Folio (12” x 8”). 

 
Later quarter vellum over patterned paper boards, title 
panel to spine, endpapers renewed. Negligible soiling, 
light rubbing to extremities, spine ends lightly bumped. 
Attractive woodcut printer device to title page and 
verso of final leaf, woodcut decorated initials. Toning, 
occasional browning, light foxing and dampspotting in 
a few places, annotations in contemporary hand to a 
few leaves. An appealing copy. $2,500. 
 
* Later edition. Ancharano was a renowned Italian jurist and 
commentator on the canon and civil law. First published in 
1490, this volume of consilia is one of his principal works. It 
went through at least six editions during the sixteenth century 
and remained an authority well into the next century. OCLC 
locates 3 copies of this edition in North America (at the 
Library of Congress and the law libraries of Harvard and the 
University of Michigan). Pazzaglini and Hawks, Consilia A-40.  
  

Sixteenth-Century Commentaries  
On the Roman Law of Maternal Property 

 
46.  Pinhel, Aires [16th c.].  
Ad Constitutiones Cod. De Bonis Maternis, Doctissimi 
Amplissimique Commentarii, Quibus Maternae Successionis 
Iura Feliciter Explicantur. Adjectus est Rerum Omnium 
Ditissimus Index. Lyons: Apud Haeredes Iacobi Iunctae, 
1566. [xl], 740 pp. Octavo (6-1/2” x 4-1/4”). 
 
Contemporary limp vellum, early hand-lettered title to 
spine, ties lacking. Light rubbing, some soiling to spine, 
a few small stains and minor spotting to boards. 
Attractive large Giunta lily device to title page, woodcut 
head pieces and decorated initials. Toning, occasional 
faint dampstaining to margins. Early signature to foot 
of title page, brief annotations to a few leaves. A nice 
copy.   $1,500. 
 
* Second edition. This is a distinguished commentary on the 
Code of Justinian, Book VI, Title 60, which addresses the 
inheritance and succession of maternal property (or property 
through a family’s maternal side) with additional commentary 
on other parts of the Corpus Juris Civilis. Pinhel was a Spanish 
jurist, and his discussion considers the related Spanish and 
Portuguese civil law of his day. Originally published in 1557, 
it went through several issues and editions throughout 
Europe, the final published in Frankfurt in 1614. OCLC 
locates 1 copy of this imprint (at the Bavarian State Library). 
Not in Adams or the British Museum Catalogue.     
  

A Spirited 1843 Attack On The 
Georgia Bar, And Lawyers in General 

 
47.  Pitts, John W.   
John W. Pitts’ Eleven Numbers Against Lawyer Legislation 
and Fees at the Bar. Written and Printed Expressly for the 
Benefit of the People. [Milledgeville, GA (?)]: s.n., 1843. 48 
pp. Octavo (9” x 6”). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet in printed wrappers. Light 
rubbing to extremities, toning and occasional light 
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foxing to text. A nice copy of a scarce Georgia imprint. 
$850. 
 
* Only edition. This pamphlet grew out of a series of articles 
published in The Southern Recorder, a Milledgeville periodical. 
The first six were published, but the editor refused to print 
the other five. At that point Pitts published all “eleven 
numbers” himself. The polemic is both specific to Georgia 
and general in its attack on the profession. “[This little book] 
anticipates and illuminates current discontents. Pitts thinks 
lawyers are driven by self-interest both to make laws prolix 
and complicated and to ‘excite strife, confusion, and debate.’ 
Lawyer legislators make law complex and generate a need to 
vindicate rights. These rights are then diminished, however, 
by the very need for professional lawyers, who extract fees 
for securing rights for their clients.”: Marc Galanter, 
“Predators and Parasites: Lawyer-Bashing and Civil Justice” 
in Georgia Law Review 28/3 (Spring 1994) 656f. Cohen, 
Bibliography of Early American Law 8523. 
  

Rare Item Relating to the  
Portuguese Constitution of 1822 

 
48.  [Portugal].  
[1820 Revolution]. 
[Arguelles, Augustin de (1776-1844)].   
Discurso Preliminar a Constituicao Politica de Monarquia 
Hespanhola: Onde se Expoem os Fundamentos das Disposicoes 
da Mesma Constituicao. Lido nas Cortes Geraes, E 
Extraordinarias, Congregadas em Cadis em 1811, Nas Sessoes 
em Que a Commissao da Constituicao Apresentou o Projecto 
Desta. Traduzido do Hespanhol por R.F.C. Lisbon: Na 
Typografia Rollandiana, 1820. 157, [2] pp. Octavo (6-
1/4” x 4-1/4”). 
 
Original plain paper wrappers, untrimmed edges, 
signatures unopened. Some wear to spine ends, 
internally fresh. $250. 
 
* First edition in Portuguese of an essay on the Spanish 
constitution of 1812. It was first delivered in 1811 before the 
Cortes that brought constitutional monarchy to Spain. This 
translation was prepared on the occasion of the revolution at 
Porto on August 24, 1820 that overthrew the regency and 
paved the way for the parliamentary deliberations that 
resulted in the Portuguese constitution of 1822. The identity 
of “R.F.C.” is unknown. Arguelles was a Spanish statesman 
and diplomat. OCLC locates 2 copies (at Harvard Law 
School and the University of Kansas), KVK locates a single 
copy (at the National Library of Portugal).  
  

Pufendorf on the Practice of Foreign Relations 
 
49.  Pufendorf, Samuel von [1632-1694].   
Dissertatio, De Foederibus Inter Sueciam et Galliam. In qua 
Passim Ostenditur, Quam Male Illa a Gallis Observata Sint. 
Adjectum est Suffragium, In Senatu Regio, Holmiae Anno 
1671 Exhibitum, Contra Foedus cum Gallo & Anglo, 
Adversus Batavos, Ineundum. The Hague: Apud Thom. 
Johnson, 1708. [iv], 90 pp. 
 
Contemporary speckled calf, raised bands with gilt 
ornament and lettering piece. Light rubbing to 

extremities, joints just starting at ends. Armorial 
bookplate of the Macclesfield Library of Shirburn 
Castle to front pastedown, small embossed stamp to a 
few leaves. Title page printed in red and black. Light 
foxing in a few places, internally clean. $1,250. 
 
* First edition. An interesting study of Swedish international 
relations during the seventeenth century with an emphasis on 
alliances between Sweden and other nations during the Thirty 
Years War. The second part summarizes the deliberations of 
the senate of Holme in 1671, which ultimately advised the 
King of Sweden to reject a treaty with France and England 
against Batavia. This is the first and only edition in Latin; 
editions in English and French were published in 1709. All 
are rare. No copies located in North American law libraries. 
Not in the British Museum Catalogue. 
  
Signed by U.S. Supreme Court Justice Rehnquist 

 
50.  Rehnquist, William H. [1924-2005].   
The Supreme Court: How It Was, How It Is. New York: 
William Morrow and Company, [1987]. 338 pp. Cloth 
very good in lightly worn and soiled dust jacket with a 
few minor tears. Large signature of Rehnquist to head 
of half-title, internally clean. $250. 
 
* Rehnquist became an Associate Justice in 1972 and the 
sixteenth Chief Justice in 1986, succeeding Warren Burger.  
  

Scarce 1792 Treatise on Taxation  
And Inheritance Laws in the Viceroyality of Peru 

 
51.  Rezabal (Rezabel) y Ugarte, Jose de [d. 1800].   
Tratado del Real Derecho de las Medias-Anatas Seculares: y del 
Servicio de Lanzas a que Estan Obligados los Titulos de 
Castilla. Origen Historico de Este Juzgado en el Reyno del Peru. 
Reglas con Que se Administran Estos Ramos en Ambas 
Americas, Conformes en la Mayor Parte a las que Estan 
Prescritas en Espana Para su Adeudo y Recaudacion. Con Tres 
Apendices: El Primero Contiene un Catalogo Alfabetico de los 
Titulos Existentes en Aquel Vireynato, Sus Creaciones 
Respectivas y Actuales Poseedores. El Segundo las Reglas 
Generales de Media-Anata Insertas en la Real Cedula de 3 
Julio de 1664. Y el Tercero las Reales Ordenes y Cedulas que se 
Han Expedido Para el Mejor Regimen y Gobierno de Ambos 
Derechos. Madrid: En la Oficina de B. Cano, 1792. [xvi], 
252 pp. Fold-out table. Folio (11-1/2” x 8”). 
 
Contemporary sheep treated to look like tree calf, 
lettering piece and gilt fillets to spine, rouged edges, 
ribbon marker, marbled endpapers. Some rubbing to 
extremities with minor chipping to head of spine, 
corners bumped and somewhat worn, hinges cracked. 
Early owner bookplate and signature to verso of title 
page with some bleed-through and offsetting, interior 
otherwise fresh. $1,450. 
 
* Only edition. This is a treatise on inheritance law and 
taxation in the Viceroyality of Peru. The author was the 
senior judge in Cusco. It includes a detailed catalogue of all 
Spanish titles of nobility in Peru and contains a good deal of 
information relating to native South Americans and people of 
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mixed Spanish-native blood. Indeed, it is an important source 
for its information on the legal status of these people and is 
included in the CD-ROM collection Textos Clasicos de 
Literatura Juridica Indiana (Madrid, 1999). OCLC locates 14 
copies, 11 in North America, 1 in a law library (Library of 
Congress). Palau, Manual del Librero Hispanoamericano 265986.  
  

Rare Address to the Law  
Students of Transylvania University 

 
52.  Robertson, George [1790-1874]. 
Introductory Lecture of the Hon. George Robertson, L.L.D., to 
the Law Class of Transylvania University, Delivered at the 
Commencement of the Session 1854-‘5. Published by the 
Request of the Law Class. Lexington, KY: D.C. 
Wickliffe, 1854. 19 pp. Octavo (9” x 5-1/2”). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet in plain wrappers. Light soiling 
and some edgewear, faint vertical crease through 
center. Light soiling to title page, toning to text, 
corrections in early hand to a few leaves. Ex-library. 
Small inkstamp to title page. A nice copy of a rare item. 
$350. 
 
* Robertson, an alumnus of Transylvania University, served 
in the Kentucky Legislature and the U.S. Congress. He was 
appointed to the Kentucky Court of Appeals in 1828 and 
became chief Justice of Kentucky the next year. He was also 
professor of law at Transylvania for 23 years. OCLC locates 1 
copy (at Transylvania University). Cohen, Bibliography of Early 
American Law 8681. 
  
“Long a Model to Future Makers of Abridgments” 
 
53.  Rolle, Sir Henry [1589-1656]. 
[Hale, Sir Matthew (1609-1676), Editor].  
Un Abridgment des Plusiers Cases et Resolutions del Common 
Ley: Alphabeticalment Digest Desouth Severall Titles. Ovesque 
un Table des General Titles Contenus en Ceo. London: 
Printed for A. Crooke, W. Leake, [et al.], 1668. Two 
volumes. Copperplate portrait frontispiece. Folio (13-
3/4” x 9”).  
 
Contemporary calf, blind frames with corner fleurons 
to boards, raised bands to spines, lettering pieces 
lacking. Worn, boards detached, spines heavily abraded, 
some scuffing to boards, corners bumped, chip to front 
boards of Volume II (which was rebacked at some 
point), a few cracks to text blocks, front endleaves 
lacking from Volume II. Armorial bookplate of “Mr. 
Serjeant Russell” to front pastedown of each volume, 
later tiny owner bookplate (of John Becke, 
Northampton) to heads of title pages. Attractive 
woodcut head-pieces and decorated initials. Toning, 
occasional browning to outer margins, negligible foxing 
in a few places, browning and minor edgewear to first 
few leaves of Volume II. A good candidate for 
rebacking. $600. 
 
* Only edition. “[Rolle] marks a new departure in the 
literature of abridgments. The older abridgments had simply 
digested Year Book cases under alphabetical headings. Their 

great defect was the heterogeneous character of the entries 
collected under each alphabetical head. (…) Rolle’s Abridgment 
to some extent remedied this defect—each topic was 
divided…into separate headings. But what distinguishes it 
more markedly  from the abridgments of the older type is the 
fact that it is more than a digest of case law. It contains 
summaries both of Parliamentary records and of statutes; 
And therefore it comes nearer than the old abridgments came 
to being a digest of the whole law. For both these reasons it 
was long a model to future makers of abridgments. (…) 
[Hale’s Preface] is a valuable historical summary of the 
development of the common law up to the time of the 
Restoration.”: Holdsworth, A History of English Law V:376-77. 
Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the British 
Commonwealth 1:19. 
  

An Aid for Geneologists 
 
54.  Rushen, Percy C.   
The Genealogist’s Legal Dictionary. Walton-on-Thames: 
Chas. A. Burnau, 1909. 104 pp. Original cloth, gilt titles 
to front board and spine. Some rubbing to extremities, 
small dampstain to front board, fading to spine. Light 
foxing in a few places, internally clean. $95. 
 
* An aid for the interpretation of legal documents and 
records. 
  

Prostitution in Lisbon 
 
55.  Santos Cruz, Francisco Ignacio dos. 
Da Prostituicao na Cidade de Lisboa; Ou, Consideracoes 
Historicas, Hygienicas e Administrativas em Geral Sobre as 
Prostitutas, E em Especial na Referida Cidade: Com a 
Exposicao da Legislacao Portugueza a Seo Respeito, E Proposta 
de Medidas Regulamentares, Necessarias Para a Manutencao da 
Saude Publica, E da Moral. Lisbon: Typ. Lisbonense, 
1841. 457 pp. Three folding tables. Octavo (7-1/2” x 
5”). 
 
Contemporary sheep, gilt ornaments and lettering piece 
to spine, marbled endpapers. Rubbing to extremities 
with some wear, chip to head of spine, a few small 
scuffs to boards, which are slightly bowed, front joints 
just starting at ends. Light browning to text, a few 
cracks to text block, final index leaf starting to detach 
at head. Early owner signature to front free endpaper, 
interior otherwise clean. A solid copy of a scarce title. 
$650. 
 
* Written by a public health officer, this is a thorough study 
of prostitution in Lisbon. Santos Cruz offers a comparative 
historical survey of legislation affecting “the oldest 
profession” and offers a comprehensive legal code for its 
regulation. OCLC locates 5 copies in North America, none in 
law libraries. Not in the British Museum Catalogue. 
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Shaw Supports Efforts to 
 Aid Survivors of Shipwrecks 

 
56.  Shaw, Lemuel [1781-1861].   
A Discourse Delivered Before the Officers and Members of the 
Humane Society of Massachusetts. Boston: From the Press 
of John Eliot, Jun., 1811. 24 pp. Octavo (9-1/4” x 6”). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet, untrimmed edges, signatures 
unopened. Light soiling to exterior, toning to text, 
internally clean. $150. 
 
* The Humane Society of Massachusetts was founded in 1786 
to rescue the survivors of shipwrecks and ships in distress. 
Several prominent Bostonians were members. Shaw, the great 
Massachusetts jurist, was chief justice of the state’s supreme 
judicial court. In 1847 he became the father-in-law of 
Herman Melville, a former mariner. OCLC locates 1 copy in 
a law library (Harvard).  
  

Letter From Story to Leading Baltimore Jurist 
About Enrolling His Son at Harvard Law School 

and Asahel Stearns 
 
57.  Story, Joseph [1779-1845]. 
[Meredith, Jonathan (1784-1872)].   
[Autograph Letter, Signed, To Jonathan Meredith Concerning 
the Costs and Advantages of Enrolling His Son at Harvard 
Law School and the Personality of Asahel Stearns]. Leaf 
folded to form four-page 10” x 8” quarto bifolium, 
written in ink, addressed on fourth page to Meredith at 
his Baltimore address. Washington, February 24, 1833. 
Fold lines, otherwise fine. A well-preserved item. 
$2,500. 
 
* This letter is a response to a request for information about 
Harvard Law School, where Meredith was planning to send 
his son, William Wirt Meredith. Story regrets that he lacks a 
copy of the school’s prospectus, but describes the course and 
fees in general terms. He assures Meredith that the tuition 
and living costs are reasonable and that Cambridge provides a 
wholesome environment for a young man. The final 
paragraph is quite interesting. Story notes that his son may be 
able to board with Asahel Stearns, “an excellent man” 
married to “a fine woman.” Called the “Nestor” and “Father” 
of the Baltimore Bar in contemporary accounts, William 
Meredith was its undisputed leader for decades. A man of 
culture and erudition, he played a leading role in the city’s 
intellectual, cultural and social life. William Wirt Meredith 
enrolled at Harvard Law and left in 1834. (It is unclear 
whether he completed a degree.) Described as a “gentleman 
of leisure from Baltimore” by Hyslop, he was murdered in 
Independence, MO in 1846 by a jealous husband on his way 
to Santa Fe, where he hoped to remedy his tuberculosis. In 
addition to its overt content, this letter illustrates how Story’s 
prestige  persuaded elite lawyers and other professionals 
throughout the United States to send their sons to Harvard 
Law School. Hyslop, Bound for Santa Fe: The Road to New 
Mexico and American Conquest 125. Warren, History of the 
Harvard Law School III:10.   
  
 

 
 

1724 Compilation of Excise  
Taxes in a Handsome Binding 

 
58.  [Taxation].  
[Great Britain].   
A Collection of All the Statutes Now in Force, Relating to the 
Duties Upon Candles, Leather, Sope, Paper, Silks, Callicoes, 
&c. And Upon Starch, And Gilt and Silver Wire, And 
Wrought Plate. With an Abridgment of the Said Statutes, And 
a Table of the Rates Upon the Several Commodities, Shewing by 
What Acts They are Imposed. Edinburgh: Printed by 
William Brown and John Mosman, 1724. [ii], 562, 114, 
[7] pp. Octavo (6-1/2” x 4”). 
 
Recent period-style calf by Phil Duselle, blind rules to 
boards, raised bands and lettering piece to spine, 
endpapers renewed. Early owner signature to head of 
title page, toning. Occasional light foxing. A nice copy 
in an unusually handsome binding. $750. 
 
* This collection of taxation statutes, many dealing with 
luxury goods, offers unique insights into the mechanisms of 
taxation, the state of local industry and trade and 
contemporary assumptions about social utility and 
discretionary spending. OCLC locates 1 copy of this imprint 
(at the National Library of Scotland). English Short-Title 
Catalogue N027298. 
  

Annotated 1737 Compilation  
Of Laws Concerning Alcoholic Beverages 

 
59.  [Taxation].  
[Great Britain]. 
[Eyre, Robert, Compiler].   
A Collection of All the Statutes Now in Force, Relating to the 
Excise Upon Beer, Ale, And Other Liquors: With an 
Abridgment of the Said Statutes, And a Table of the Rates 
upon the Several Liquors, &c. Shewing by What Acts They are 
Imposed: To Which is Added, A Table of Allowances for 
Common Brewers, &c. London: Printed by John Baskett, 
Printer  to the King’s Most Excellent Majesty, for J. 
and R. Tonson, 1737. [xiv], 735, [93] pp. Octavo (7-
1/2” x 5”). 
 
Contemporary calf, blind rules to boards and fillets 
along joints, raised bands to spine, lettering piece 
lacking. Some rubbing to extremities, chipping to spine 
ends, corners bumped and somewhat worn, a few 
negligible faint stains to boards, hinges cracked but 
secure. Light soiling to title page, some toning to text. 
Early owner signature to rear endleaf, interior 
otherwise clean. $750. 
 
* This annotated compilation offers unique insights into the 
mechanisms of taxation, the state of local industry and trade 
and contemporary assumptions about social utility and 
discretionary spending. The acts are printed in the center of 
the pages. Side-notes in the left margin contain amendments, 
case citations and interpretive comments, those in the right 
margin are summaries that, taken together form an 
abridgment of the law. OCLC locates 11 copies. English Short-
Title Catalogue T70617.   
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An Important Dutch Treatise on Jurisprudence 
 
60.  Tex, Cornelis Anne den [1795-1854].   
Encyclopaedia Jurisprudentiae. Amsterdam: Apud 
Johannem Muller, 1839. xiv, [2], 556 pp. Octavo (9” x  
5-1/2”). 
 
Original printed publisher wrappers, untrimmed edges. 
Moderate rubbing to extremities, with some chipping 
to spine ends, covers just beginning to detach at ends. 
Toning, occasional light foxing. Underlining in some 
places, annotations to rear endleaves. A nice copy of a 
scarce title. $500. 
 
* Only edition. Text in Latin. Tex was a professor of law at 
the University of Amsterdam. His Encyclopaedia Jurisprudentiae 
is not an encyclopedia in its conventional sense; it’s a 
comprehensive treatise. Although it did not go through 
subsequent editions it was an important contribution to 
Dutch jurisprudence that remained influential into the 
twentieth century in areas governed by Roman-Dutch law. 
Roberts, A South African Legal Bibliography 302.                                                                                                            
  

A Libel Against Napoleon 
 
61.  [Trial].  
Peltier, John, Defendant.   
The Trial of John Peltier, Esq. For a Libel Against Napoleon 
Buonaparte, First Counsul of the French Republic, At the Court 
of King’s-Bench, Middlesex, On Monday the 21st of February, 
1803. Taken in Short-Hand by Mr. Adams, And the Defence 
Revised by Mr. Mackintosh. London: Printed by Cox, Son, 
and Baylis for M. Peltier, 1803. xxxii, 312, cxliv pp. 
Woodcut frontispiece caricature of Napoleon. Octavo 
(8-1/2” x 5-1/2”). 
 
Later three-quarter calf over marbled boards, raised 
bands, gilt ornaments and lettering piece to spine. 
Some rubbing to extremities, joints just starting at ends, 
minor worming to hinges. Toning, light browning in a 
few places. Early owner inscription to half-title, later 
owner signature to foot of title page, interior otherwise 
clean. $250. 
 
* Peltier was a French Royalist who emigrated to England 
around 1792. In 1800 he began to publish a journal that 
attacked Napoleon with virulence. Accused of advocating 
Napoleon’s assassination, he was tried by an English court in 
1803. He was represented by Sir James Mackintosh, who 
offered a famous speech for the defense, and was sentenced 
to pay a token fine. Catalogue of the Library of the Harvard Law 
School (1909) II:1161. 
  

Venerable Consilia and Commentaries By  
Niccolo de Tudeschi, The “Lamp of the Law” 

 
62.  Tudeschis, Niccolo de, Archbishop (Abbas 
Panoramitanus) [1386-1445]. 
Vendramenus, Petrus, Editor.   
Consilia, Jurisq; Responsa, Ac Questiones et Tractatus 
Panormitani. Venice: Apud Bernardinum Maiorinum 
Parmensem, 1569. 292, [14] ff. Main text in parallel 

columns. Second and third sections, Quaestio in Vetusto 
Parmensi Gymnasio Anno 1418 Argutissime Disputata and 
In Clementinas Constitutiones, Doctissimae Interpretationes, 
preceded by divisional title pages. Quarto (10” x 7”). 
 
Contemporary vellum with early rebacking, raised 
bands to spine, hand-lettered titles to spine and foot of 
text block. Moderate soiling and rubbing to extremities, 
spine ends bumped, corners bumped and somewhat 
worn, negligible worm holes to front board and 
pastedown. Large woodcut printer devices to title 
pages, woodcut portrait of Tudeschis to fol. 2, woodcut 
decorated initials. Toning, occasional foxing and 
dampspotting, browning to a few leaves. $3,000. 
 
* Later edition. These three venerable works were published 
several times from the fifteenth century onward. Tudeschi, a 
Benedictine canonist from Sicily, earned his doctorate in 
canon law at the University of Bologna. He taught at the 
Universities of Siena, Parma and Bologna. “It was his 
canonical works, especially his “Lectura in Decretales” “In 
Sextum”, and “In Clementinas”, that won him the title of 
“lucerna juris” (lamp of the law ) and insured him great 
authority; he also wrote “Consilia”, “Quaestiones”, 
“Repetitiones”, “Disputationes, Disceptationes et 
Allegationes”, and “Flores Utriusque Juris”. A fine edition of 
his works appeared at Venice in 1477; among later, frequent 
editions, that published in 1617-18 (Venice) in 10 folio 
volumes is especially notable” (Catholic Encyclopedia). 
OCLC locates 1 copy of this edition (at Radboud University, 
Nijmegen). Other copies located in North America at the 
Library of Congress and Harvard Law School. “Nicolo de’ 
Tudeschi” in Catholic Encyclopedia (Online edition). Pazzaglina 
and Hawks, Consilia A-40.  
  

Scarce Commentary on Fortescue, This  
Copy From the Library of Sir Frederick Pollock 

 
63.  Waterhous(e), Edward [1619-1670].   
Fortescutus Illustratus, Or a Commentary on that Nervous 
Treatise De Laudibus Legum Angliae, Written by Sir John 
Fortescue Knight, First Lord Chief Justice, after Lord 
Chancellour to King Henry the Sixth. Which Treatise, 
Dedicated to Prince Edward that King’s Son and Heir (Whom 
he Attended in His Retirement into France, And to Whom He 
Loyally and Affectionately Imparted Himself in the Virtue and 
Variety of His Excellent Discourse) Hee Purposely Wrote to 
Consolidate His Princely Minde in the Love and Approbation of 
the Good Lawes of England, And of the Laudable Customs of 
This His Native Country. The Heroique Design of Whose 
Excellent Judgement and Loyal Addiction to His Prince, is 
Humbly Endeavourd to be Revived, Admired, And Advanced. 
London: Printed by Tho. Roycroft for Thomas Dicas, 
1663. [xx], 593, [6] pp. Copperplate portrait 
frontispiece of Waterhouse, portrait plate of Fortescue 
facing p. 1. Folio (12-1/2” x 8”). 
 
Contemporary calf, blind rules to boards, rebacked in 
period style, repair to top edge of rear board, hinges 
mended. Some staining and edgewear, corners bumped 
and worn, armorial bookplate of Sir Frederick Pollock 
and handwritten date 1896 to front pastedown. Some 
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edgewear to frontispiece, small tear to lower margin 
repaired with archival tape. Occasional faint 
dampstaining and wrinkling, mostly to margins, light 
soiling to preliminaries, tiny spark burns to a few 
leaves, lower portion of final index leaf lacking, not 
affecting text. Contemporary annotations to front free 
endpaper, later annotation in pencil, possibly by 
Pollock to front pastedown, interior otherwise clean. 
$850. 
 
* Only edition. An antiquarian and writer on miscellaneous 
subjects, Waterhouse held an LL.D. and later took Holy 
Orders. According to the DNB, he was said to be “a 
fantastical preacher.” Many of his writings are deeply critical 
of contemporary society; decadence and moral decay are 
frequent themes. Fortescutus Illustratus is a curious hybrid of 
edition and commentary on Fortescue’s De Laudibus Legum 
Angliae (c. 1470). Sir Frederick Pollock [1845-1937] was one 
of the greatest British judges and legal scholars of his day. His 
treatises on contracts, jurisprudence the common law and 
other subjects did much to clarify and systematize English 
law. Several of these were standard texts that went through 
several editions. He is also remembered for his collaboration 
with F.W. Maitland on The History of English Law Before the 
Time of Edward I and his correspondence with Oliver Wendell 
Holmes, which was published posthumously as The Holmes-
Pollock Letters. Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the 
British Commonwealth 1:23 (17).    
  

First Edition Of Wheaton’s  
“Unrivalled” Law of Nations 

 
64.  Wheaton, Henry [1785-1848].  
History of the Law of Nations in Europe and America; From 
the Earliest Times to the Treaty of Washington, 1842. New 
York: Gould, Banks & Co., 1845. 24, xiv, 797, 2 pp. 
Main text preceded by 24-page publisher catalogue and 
followed by 2-page publisher list. Octavo (9” x 6”).  
 
Contemporary sheep, blind rules to boards, raised 
bands and lettering piece to spine. A few scuffs to 
boards, some rubbing to extremities, short tear to head 
of spine, minor chipping to foot. Toning, light foxing 
in some places. Early owner signatures (of H.H. Bill 
and Robert Usher Thomason) to front pastedown, 
interior otherwise clean. $650. 
 
* First edition. “[This book shows that] Wheaton was at once 
pioneer in a field in which he is still unrivalled. It has always 
appeared to the writer that the bent of Wheaton's Mind was 
toward history rather than toward analysis, and that in 
recounting the history of international law he was more 
successful than analyzing and explaining its fundamental 
principles. No dissent is, therefore, expressed from the 
commendation of Professor Pomeroy, who says: 'His [book] 
is a monument of most careful study and research, and gives 
a concise and most interesting account of the progress of the 
science, describing the events which called forth its 
utterances, the development of its doctrines, and the most 
important judges, commentators, and statesmen who have 
contributed to its growth and perfection.'": Lewis, Great 
American Lawyers cited in Marke, A Catalogue of the Law 
Collection at New York University (1953) 584. Cohen, Bibliography 
of Early American Law 7208.    

From the Library of the House of Commons 
 
65.  Wheaton, Henry.  
History of the Law of Nations in Europe and America; From 
the Earliest Times to the Treaty of Washington, 1842. New 
York: Gould, Banks & Co., 1845. 24, xiv, 797, 2 pp. 
Includes two-page publisher list. Octavo (9" x 6").  
 
Contemporary sheep, blind fillets to boards, rebacked 
retaining original spine with raised bands and lettering 
piece, endpapers renewed. A few scuffs to boards, 
some rubbing to extremities, hinges just starting, first 
three signatures loose. Later owner signature to front 
free endpaper, interior otherwise clean. Ex-UK House 
of Commons Library. Gilt crest to center of boards, 
bookplate to front pastedown, stamp to front endleaf. 
$450. 
 
* First edition. Cohen, Bibliography of Early American Law 7208.   
  

First Edition of Wheaton's Reports 
 
66.  Wheaton, Henry, Reporter.  
Reports of Cases Argued and Adjudged in the Supreme Court of 
the United States. Volume 1: Philadelphia: Published by 
Mathew Carey, 1816; Volumes 2-12: New York: 
Published by Robert Donaldson, 1817-1827. 12 
volumes in all. Octavo (9" x 5"), Volume II (8-1/2" x 
5").  
 
Later library buckram, red and black lettering pieces, 
hinges reinforced (except in volume 2). Moderate 
shelfwear and soiling, a few leaves creased or loose, a 
few detached, occasional cracks to text blocks. Toning, 
occasional browning and light foxing, early owner 
signatures to some leaves. Ex-law library. Faint stamps 
to spines and preliminaries. A solid set. $1,250. 
 
* First edition. With side-notes and indexes. Wheaton's 
tenure as the Supreme Court's reporter lasted from 1816 to 
1827, a remarkable period that witnessed such landmark cases 
as Martin v. Hunter's Lessee (1816), McCulloch v. Maryland 
(1819), Dartmouth College v. Woodward (1819), Cohens v. 
Virginia (1821) and Gibbons v. Ogden (1824). Cohen and 
O'Connor observe that his Reports enjoyed "a somewhat 
special status [because] '[i]n no other period of our history 
have more important and far-reaching decisions been 
rendered by the United States Supreme Court than during 
that recorded by Wheaton.' During what has been coined the 
'Golden Age of the Supreme Court,' the right of the Supreme 
Court to take jurisdiction in constitutional cases was upheld, 
the doctrine of implied powers was developed, and a 
limitation was placed on the powers of the states. 
Furthermore, there were many maritime and international law 
issues arising out of the War of 1812. In preparing his Reports 
Wheaton went beyond the basic responsibilities of a law 
reporter of his time. (...) [He] supplemented his Reports with 
extensive notes on such important matters as prize law, the 
Rule of the War of 1756, the civil war between Spain and her 
American Colonies, the slave trade, patent law and charitable 
bequests. Wheaton's lengthy appendices also included such 
documents as presidential instructions to armed vessels, a list 
of standing interrogatories, letters relating to the subject of 
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blockades, extracts to a presidential message to Congress and 
a speech by John Marshall." Cohen and O'Connor, A Guide to 
the Early Reports of the Supreme Court of the United States 50-52, 
135-146 (Quotations from Hicks, Men and Books Famous in the 
Law 202).  
  

A Notable Justice of the Taney Court 
 
67.  Woodbury, Levi [1789-1851].   
The Right and the Duty of Forming Independent, Individual 
Opinions: An Address, Pronounced Before the House of 
Convocation of Trinity College, In Christ Church, Hartford, July 
30th, 1851. Published by the House of Convocation. Hartford: 
S. Hanmer & Co., 1851. 27 pp. Octavo (8-3/4" x 5-
1/2"). 
 
Disbound pamphlet. Light shelfwear and soiling, 
occasional light foxing. $125. 
 

* Only edition. Educated at Dartmouth and the Litchfield 
Law School, Woodbury was an important New Hampshire 
jurist and statesman. Appointed by President Polk to fill the 
vacancy created by the death of Joseph Story, he was an 
associate justice in the Taney Court from 1846 to his death in 
1851. OCLC locates 11 copies. Not in Sabin. 
  

Scarce Address by Levi Woodbury 
 
68.  Woodbury, Levi.   
Twenty-Second Anniversary Address Before the American 
Institute of the City of New-York, At the Tabernacle, On the 
11th Day of October, 1849. New York: Van Norder & 
Amerman, 1849. 31 pp. Octavo (8-3/4" x 5-1/2"). 
 
Disbound stab-stitched pamphlet. Light shelfwear, final 
signature detached, occasional light foxing. $125. 
 
* Only edition. OCLC locates 10 copies. Not in Sabin. 
  
 

 
Part II: Recent Lawbook Exchange Publications 

 
 

Now Available in Paperback 
 
69.  Benedict, Erastus C.  
The American Admiralty: Its Jurisdiction and Practice with 
Practical Forms and Directions. New York: Banks, Gould 
& Co., 1850. xiii, 651 pp. Reprinted 2009 by the 
Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. ISBN-13: 9781584771913. 
Paperback. $35.   
 
* Reprint of the first edition. At the time of its publication 
there were other popular treatises on the subject in use by 
American lawyers, but the particularly American viewpoint 
and practicality of Benedict's treatise enabled it to surpass the 
others. Now in its seventh edition, it is still the premier work 
on the subject. In addition to covering American maritime 
law and practice in the courts, Benedict includes 
comprehensive discussions of trial by jury, the ancient 
jurisdiction of the English admiralty, the strife between the 
Common Law Courts and the Admiralty in the 16th  and 17th 
centuries, the English admiralty at the time of the American 
Revolution; and the admiralty jurisdiction of the state courts 
of admiralty, the British colonies, Scotland and Ireland, 
France and other portions of Continental Europe. An 
appendix contains rules for the United States Supreme Court, 
the United States District and Circuit Courts and fee 
schedules, statutes and forms. Benedict [1800-1880], a noted 
lawyer and educator, was considered "one of the foremost 
admiralty lawyers of his day. Dictionary of American Biography 
I:177. Also available in hardcover with dust jacket. $45.   
  

Useful Introduction to Roman Law 
 
70.  Bernard, Fernand.   
The First Year of Roman Law. Translated by Charles P. 
Sherman. New York: Oxford University Press, 1906. 
xiii, 326 pp. Reprinted 2009 by The Lawbook 
Exchange, Ltd. ISBN-13: 9781584778868.  Hardcover 
with dust jacket. $31.95. 

 * This is a useful introduction to Roman law with a level of 
detail that falls midway between an outline and a textbook. 
Carefully organized, it is also an excellent reference guide. 
"To begin with, it is quite comprehensive, for there is not a 
single principle of Roman law, sufficiently important to be 
included in first-year study, which the author has omitted.... 
[L]egal principles and definitions are very concisely stated, 
and a lecturer on the subject will be glad to find an important 
rule given in such brief, almost epigrammatic form, that it can 
be readily committed to memory. (...) Another good feature is 
the practice of frequently citing the original Latin phrases and 
sentences.... Lastly, the translator has provided a good index, 
which is a valuable addition to the original work. We are sure 
that many teachers of Roman law will welcome this book as a 
manual to be placed in the hands of their students.": Columbia 
Law Review 7 (1907) 377-378. 
  

“The Rights, Liberties, Privileges,  
Laws, and Customs, of the City of London” 

 
71.  Bohun, William.  
Privilegia Londini: Or, The Rights, Liberties, Privileges, Laws, 
and Customs, of the City of London. Wherein are Contained, I. 
The Several Charters Granted to the Said City, From K. 
William I. to the Present Times. II. The Magistrates and 
Officers Thereof, With Their Respective Creations, Elections, 
Rights, Duties, And Authorities. III. The Laws and Customs 
of the City, As the Same Relate Either to the Persons or Estates 
of the Citizens ... IV. The Nature, Jurisdiction, Practice, And 
Proceedings of the Several Courts Thereof, With Tables of Fees 
Relating Thereto. V. The Several Statutes Concerning the Said 
City, And Citizens, Alphabetically Digested. The Third 
Edition, With Large Additions. London: Printed for D. 
Browne, W. Mears, R. Gosling. T. Woodward [etc.], 
1723. xvi, 296, 273-498, [22] pp. Reprint available 
December 2009 by The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 
ISBN-13: 9781584779940. Hardcover. $65. 
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* Reprint of the third and final edition. "Having observed in 
the Course of our English History many Attempts made (by 
the Ministers of some artful and designing Princes) to weaken 
and undermine the ancient, legal, and fundamental Rights, 
Liberties, and Privileges of the City and Citizens of London: I 
thought myself obliged to Endeavor to collect and ascertain 
such Laws, Customs, and Usages of the said City, Wherein 
the Original Constitution and Foundation of its Government 
seem to have been laid; and whereby its Happiness, 
Opulency, and Glory do (under God and his present Majesty) 
evidently subsist" (Preface). Though little is known about him 
personally, Bohun was an attorney and prolific author who 
published well-received treatises on legal education, pleading, 
ecclesiastical law and other subjects.  
  

First Edition of the First  
English Treatise on Sheriffs 

With a New Introduction  
By Thomas Garden Barnes 

 
72.  Dalton, Michael [d.ca. 1648].   
Officium Vicecomitum: The Office and Authoritie of Sherifs, 
Written for the Better Incouragement of the Gentrie (Upon 
Whom the Burthen of This Office Lyeth) to Keepe Their Office, 
And Undersherife, In Their Houses; That so by Theire 
Continuall Care of the Businesse, And Eyeover Their Officeres, 
They May the Better Discharge Their Dutie to God, Their 
Prince, And Countrey, In the Execution of This Their Office. 
Gathered Out of the Statutes, And Bookes of the Common 
Lawes of this Kingdome. London: Printed for the 
Companie of Stationers, 1623. Reprinted 2009 by The 
Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. With a new introduction by 
Thomas Garden Barnes, D.Phil. (Oxon) Professor of 
History & Law Emeritus Co-Director, Canadian 
Studies Program University of California, Berkeley. 
ISBN-13: 9781584779575. Cloth. $295.  
 
* First edition of the first English treatise on sheriffs. As its 
title suggest, it is a remarkably comprehensive treatise. 
Holdsworth, who cites it several times, says "in spite of a 
growing number of rivals, it continued to be a standard 
authority until the beginning of the eighteenth century.": 
History of English Law IV:119. See Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal 
Bibliography of the British Commonwealth 1:222 (6).  
  

New Revised Edition of “A  
Triumph of Historical Scholarship” 

 
73.  Dargo, George.  
Jefferson's Louisiana: Politics and the Clash of Legal Traditions. 
Revised Edition. Clark, NJ: The Lawbook Exchange, 
Ltd., 2009. xxxvi, 331 pp. ISBN-13: 9781616190200. 
Hardcover with dust jacket. $49.95.  
 
* The Purchase of all of Louisiana in 1803 brought the new 
American nation into contact with the French Creole 
population of the Lower Mississippi Basin. While the 
settlement in and around the city of New Orleans (the capital 
of the province when it was ruled by Spain) was not large, it 
had well established governmental and legal institutions. The 
question of which system of law--Louisiana civil law or 
Anglo-American common law--would prevail in this volatile 
corner of the North American continent was one of the most 
vexing problems that confronted the Administration of 

Thomas Jefferson. That Louisianans would remain 
committed to their civil law heritage was by no means certain. 
But the enactment of the Civil Law Digest by the territorial 
legislature in 1808 was a major event in the evolution of 
Louisiana's increasingly complex legal regime. Jefferson's 
Louisiana shows how this important moment came at a time 
when political forces and outside events joined together to 
reinforce local determination to resist total Americanization 
and to preserve Louisiana's established legal culture. The 
book reconnects a segment of American legal history to the 
general history of the period. In addition to official records, it 
also uses archival sources that demonstrate how the struggle 
between civil law and common law forces affected people 
who were either outside of, or but marginally connected to, 
legal and governmental structures. "The book was, and is, a 
triumph of historical scholarship, just as compelling in this 
revised edition in 2009 as it was when first published in 1975. 
. . . His new Introduction is the best guide I know of to the 
complicated world of late eighteenth- and early nineteenth-
century Louisiana law." Stanley N. Katz, Director, Center for 
Arts and Cultural Policy Studies, Woodrow Wilson School, 
Princeton University, Editor in Chief, Oxford International 
Encyclopedia of Legal History. Also available in paperback. 
$39.95. 
   

An “Admirable” Study of  
Legal Topics in Shakespeare 

 
74.  Keeton, George Williams.   
Shakespeare and His Legal Problems. London: A. & C. 
Black, Ltd., 1930. x, 239 pp. Reprinted 2009 by The 
Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. ISBN-13: 978-1584779452. 
Hardcover with dust jacket. $49.95.   
 
* Reprint of the sole edition. Keeton addresses general topics, 
such as the development of the common law (as 
demonstrated by Shylock) and the law of debt, and specific 
examples, such as the trial of Hermione and Henry V's claim 
to the French throne. "This is a book for which there has 
been a real need for many years, and lawyers as well as laymen 
are greatly indebted to Mr. Keeton for this admirable 
treatment of his subject. (...) With all his learning Mr. Keeton 
never makes his erudition oppressive, and with all the mastery 
with which the subject is handled, he treats everything lightly 
and easily, so that the reader is hardly conscious of the wealth 
which he receives.": Paul L. Sayre, Iowa Law Review 17 (1931-
1932) 146-47. Also available in paperback. $29.95. 
   

A Sociological Aspect of Kelsen’s Jurisprudence 
 
75.  Kelsen, Hans.  
Society and Nature: A Sociological Inquiry. London: K. 
Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co., Ltd., [1946]. viii, 
391 pp. Reprinted 2009 by The Lawbook Exchange, 
Ltd. ISBN-13: 9781584770640. Hardcover with dust 
jacket. $85.   
 
* This interesting work offers a sociological and ethnographic 
perspective on Kelsen's juristic thinking. His central thesis, 
which ranges over the history of humanity, argues that the 
idea of causality developed from primitive ideas of 
retribution. He shows how early man developed his 
interpretation of nature through the laws of retribution and 
causality, then developed our current concept of nature and 
society over time. He holds that the gradual emancipation of 
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the law of causality from the principle of retribution is "the 
emancipation from a social interpretation of nature," a 
process "very important from the point of view of intellectual 
history." (Introduction viii). Society and Nature was originally 
published in 1943 to mixed reviews. It deserves a fresh 
appraisal for its original ideas and insights into Kelsen's 
theory of pure positive law outlined in Pure Theory of Law and 
General Theory of Law and State. Also available in paperback. 
$65. 
  
An “Instant Classic” for the Study of Roman Law 

 
76.  Muirhead, James.  
Goudy, Henry, Editor.  
Grant, Alexander, Editor.  
Historical Introduction to the Private Law of Rome. Third 
Edition Revised and Edited by Alexander Grant. 
London: A. & C. Black, 1916. xxviii, 443 pp. Reprinted 
2009 by The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. ISBN-13: 
9781584779643. Hardcover with dust jacket. $38.95.  
  
* Reprint of the uncommon third and final edition. This book 
grew out of an article in the Encyclopedia Britannica. An "instant 
classic," it soon became a fixture on reading lists and 
bibliographies. According to the Law Quarterly Review, "no one 
who has read the book can have felt any doubt that the 
author had mastered his authorities, or that he had a 
singularly wide and profound knowledge of the continental 
literature dealing with the subject" (15:198). The second and 
third editions were equally well-received. The third is the best 
edition because it contains the equally valuable notes of 
Goudy and Grant. Also available in paperback. $28.95.  
   

Now Available in Paperback 
 
77.  Neilson, George.   
Trial by Combat. Glasgow: William Hodge & Co., 1890. 
xiv, 348 pp. Reprint available November 2009 by The 
Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. ISBN-13: 9781584779858. 
Paperback. $18.95. 
 
* Although it is not known exactly when trial by combat, 
battle, or duel began as a method of conflict resolution, its 
origin certainly goes back before the feudal era. Neilson 
focuses on Britain and Scotland and traces this tradition from 
before the Middle Ages to the Appeal of Murder Act of 1819. 
"All the authorities on the subject, I believe, are collected in 
this excellent book." Pollock, The Genius of the Common Law.  
  

The State of Military Law  
At the Beginning of the Civil War 

 
78.  Scott, Colonel H[enry] L[ee]  
Military Dictionary: Comprising Technical Definitions: 
Information On Raising and Keeping Troops; Actual Service, 
Including Makeshifts and Improved Materiel; and Law, 
Government, Regulation, and Administration Relating to Land 
Forces. New York: D. Van Nostrand, 1863. 674 pp. 
Illustrations. Reprinted 2009 by The Lawbook 
Exchange Ltd. ISBN-13: 9781584775799. Laminate 
hardcover. $39.95.  
 
 
 

* This dictionary addresses all subjects of interest to an 
officer of the U.S. Army. It contains a large number of 
definitions relating to civil and military law and government 
based on the works of Bouvier, De Hart, Dunlop, Guillot, 
Pendergast, Vattel, Wheaton and others. A reissue of a work 
first published in 1861, it encapsulates the state of legal 
knowledge as it was understood by the American military 
before it was confronted by the complications wrought by the 
Civil War and the reforms effected by Lieber's code. Scott 
[1814-1886] was a colonel and Inspector-General. Also 
available in paperback. $34.95. 
   

“A Vast Index of the Law” 
 

79.  Viner, Charles.  
A General Abridgment of Law and Equity: Alphabetically 
Digested Under Proper Titles, with Notes and References to the 
Whole. Aldershot: Printed for the Author, 1742-1753. 
23 volumes. Hardcover folio (9" x 14"). Reprinted 2009 
by The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. ISBN-13: 
9781584779773. $3,495.  
 
* Reprint of the First edition. Descended from Rolle's 
Abridgment, Viner's Magnum Opus marks the end of an era in 
English legal bibliography. Originally intended as a 
continuation of D'Anver's abridgment, which ends at 
"Factor," Viner's work went on to become the longest and 
most detailed work of its kind. According to Winfield, "[i]t is 
the megatherium of the older abridgments...For several years 
we have used Viner for the purpose of getting all available 
references to all existing cases on three or four branches of 
the law, and we have found his book very useful." Marvin 
adds that "it is a vast Index of the law" that "often rewards 
the labour when all other resources have failed." In addition 
to the Abridgment, Viner [1678-1756] contributed much to the 
study of English law through his posthumous establishment 
of the Vinerian chair and Vinerian scholarships. The first 
holder of the Vinerian Chair was Sir William Blackstone. 
During his tenure he delivered the lectures that formed the 
basis of his Commentaries on the Laws of England. Winfield, The 
Chief Sources of English Legal History 244-45. Marvin, Legal 
Bibliography (1847) 711-712. Cowley, A Bibliography of   Note: 
individual volumes are available; please inquire for pricing.   
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